
Board Office Use:  Legislative File Info. 
File ID Number 19-1381
Introduc�on Date 06/26/2019 
Enactment Number 
Enactment Date 

Memo
To Board of Educa�on 

From Kyla Johnson-Trammell, Superintendent 
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 
Susan Beltz, Chief Technology Officer 

Board Meeting Date June 26, 2019 

Subject Approval by the Board of Educa�on of Amendment No. 1 to DnA So�ware Services 
Agreement between Oakland Unified School District and Illuminate, Inc. 
Contractor: Illuminate, Inc. 
Services For: July 1, 2019 - June 30, 2020 

Action Requested  
and 
Recommendation 

Approval by the Board of Educa�on of Amendment No. 1 to DnA So�ware Services 
Agreement between Oakland Unified School District and Illuminate, Inc., Irvine, CA, for 
the la�er to provide hos�ng, maintenance, upgrades and associated support for the 
Illuminate DnA Student Assessment Data Management System, including a one-way 
data exchange between Aeries and Illuminate, for the period July 1, 2018 to June 30, 
2020, for an amount not to exceed $444,840 ($222,420 for 2018-19, previously 
approved as Legistar File ID 18-1580, and $216,648 for 2019-20 as set forth in 
Amendment No. 1). 

Background 
(Why do we need these 
services? Why have you 
selected this vendor)  

The Oakland Unified School District has successfully used Illuminate as its assessment            
data management system since 2015-16 and is using this firm going forward for the              
same services as previously provided. Illuminate is a web-based and longitudinal system            
that enhances the District’s ability to analyze trends, use data to shape curriculum and              
instruc�on, and create assessments that provide immediate feedback on student          
progress. The system was deployed District-wide in 2015-16 as a replacement for the             
District’s Eduso� system, which lacked many of the online assessment and repor�ng            
features needed by OUSD.  

To avoid redundant data entry and the errors associated with this approach, a one-way              
data exchange has been implemented between the District Student Informa�on System           
(SIS), namely Aeries, and Illuminate. Student and teacher demographic data and master            

www.ousd.org

19-1216
6/26/19 lf



schedule informa�on is entered into Aeries and transferred to Illuminate on a nightly             
basis, which enables teachers to access their rosters in Illuminate. 

The DnA So�ware Services Agreement includes hos�ng, maintenance and associated          
support for the Illuminate system, including the one-way data exchange between Aeries            
and Illuminate. As noted above, the so�ware has been successfully used by Oakland             
Unified since the 2015-16 school year. The current Amendment No. 1 renews the same              
services as provided under the original Agreement for the period July 1, 2019 through              
June 30, 2020. 

Competitively Bid No.  Oakland Unified has been successfully u�lizing this so�ware since the 2015-16 
school year, and relies on the so�ware and services for student assessment tracking and 
repor�ng throughout the District.  The original 3-year agreement was approved by the 
Board of Educa�on on June 10, 2015 as File ID 15-1220. The ini�al selec�on of Illuminate 
was based upon a compe��vely bid Request for Proposal (RFP No 2012/13) by Corona 
Norco Unified School District. The District allows for "Piggyback" RFP's when other 
governmental agencies compe��vely bid for products and services. The contract 
renewal for 2018-19 was subsequently approved by the Board of Educa�on on June 27, 
2018 as Resolu�on No. 1718-0047 - To Determine That It Would Be Fu�le to Solicit Bids 
for a District-Wide Test Management and Web-Based Assessment System. It would be 
cost-prohibi�ve, and would risk a gap in assessment tracking and repor�ng, to 
discon�nue use of this so�ware in order to change to another vendor.  For this reason, 
going out to bid for the so�ware and services would not produce any advantage, would 
be fu�le, and in fact, would be detrimental to the District because it could result in �me 
gaps in tracking and managing assessment data.  Compe��ve bidding is therefore 
excused under the reasoning of  Graydon v. Pasadena Redevelopment Agency  (1980) 104 
Cal.App.3d 631 and related case law.  

Fiscal Impact $216,648.00 from 2019-20 Funding Resource 
010-0000-0-0000-7700-5846-999-9860-9994-9999-99999: General Purpose
(GP), Data Processing, License Agreements, Districtwide

Attachments ● Amendment No. 1
● Renewal Quote
● Resolu�on No. 1718-0047 - To Determine That It Would Be Fu�le to Solicit Bids

for a District-Wide Test Management and Web-Based Assessment System
● DnA So�ware Services Agreement

www.ousd.org



19-1216
6/26/19 lf



6/27/19

6/27/19

x

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell












































